
Page 1 of 1 

                     
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

               ISSUED: April 16, 2024 
 
 

REQUEST FOR TENDER RFT #B24-02 
 

Washroom Upgrades 
 

ADDENDUM NO. 9 
 

 
The following additional instructions and amendments shall apply and govern the contract 
accordingly: 

 
See attached Architect Addendum- 2 pages   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
END OF ADDENDUM NO. 9 



JASON LOWE ARCHITECT ADDENDUM #9 

 TLDSB RFT #B24-02 

 PAGE  1 

 

Trillium Lakelands District School Board 

RFT B24-02 WASHROOM UPGRADES - 8 SCHOOLS 

 1.0 INTENT 
 

1.1  This Addendum is issued prior to receipt of Bid to provide clarifications and revisions to 
the Drawings and Specifications. The following additional instructions shall apply to and 
govern the Bid Documents.  

 
1.2  Indicate receipt of this Addendum on the Tender Form. 

 
1.3  This Addendum consists of 1 page plus the listed attachments.  

 
1.4  Attachments:  
 

1.4.1 Diagram ADD 9.1 
     
2.0 INTRODUCTORY INFORMATION 
 

2.1 This addendum applies to the Queen Victoria Public School project only. 
 
 
3.0 PERIMETER FOUNDATION WALL CLARIFICATIONS 
 

3.1  ADD: Perimeter wall assemblies, below slab weeping tile system, sump pit and pump as 
indicated on Diagram ADD 9.1 attached to this addendum.  

 
 This addendum is issued to describe the general intent of the insulated wall assembly 

and interior foundation drainage system. Further details including mechanical and 
electrical details to follow post award to finalize the design.  

 
Bidders are to include in their bid price the described scope on ADD 9.1. Any additional 
modifications to the design post tender will be addressed through change order. 

 

END OF ADDENDUM #9 

 



1. ALL WORK SHALL COMPLY WITH THE LATEST VERSION OF THE ONTARIO BUILDING 
CODE, REFERENCED STANDARDS, AND MANUFACTURER'S INSTRUCTIONS.

2. ALL DRAWINGS SHALL BE FULLY COORDINATED BY CONTRACTOR TO VERIFY ALL 
DIMENSIONS AND WORK BY ALL TRADES.
3. COORDINATE LOCATIONS OF NEW FLOOR, WALL AND ROOF OPENINGS WITH 
ARCHITECTURAL, MECHANICAL, ELECTRICAL AND LATEST REVIEWED SHOP 
DRAWINGS.

4. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS ARE TO BE READ AS A WHOLE. REFER TO CONTRACT 
FOR HIERARCHY OF INFORMATION. ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE TO BE READ IN 
CONJUNCTION WITH STRUCTURAL, MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. 
WHERE CONFLICTS ARE ENCOUNTERED BETWEEN DISCIPLINES THE CONTRACTOR 
IS TO REQUEST CALRIFICATION FROM THE CONSULTANT IN WRITING.

5. DETAILS AND SECTIONS ON THE DRAWINGS ARE INDICATED AT SPECIFIC 
LOCATIONS. DETAILS NOTED "TYPICAL' OR "TYP." IMPLY SIMILAR CONDITIONS TO BE 
TREATED SIMILARLY, MODIFICATIONS TO BE MADE BY CONTRACTOR TO 
ACCOMMODATE MINOR VARIATIONS. WHERE SIGNIFICANT DIFFERENCES ARE 
ENCOUNTERED DUE TO SITE CONDITION CONTACT CONSULTANT FOR REVIEW AND 
DIRECTION PRIOR TO PROCEEDING.

6. FIRE SEPARATIONS/FIRE STOPPING. ALL NEW AND EXISTING PENETRATIONS 
THROUGH WALLS, FLOORS AND/OR CEILINGS DESIGNATED AS FIRE SEPARATIONS, 
NEW OR EXISTING EXPOSED DURING DEMOLITION, SHALL BE FIRE STOPPED AND 
SMOKE SEALED USING ULC TESTED AND APPROVED SYSTEMS. PATCH AND REPAIR 
ALL FIRE PROOFING AT BUILDING STRUCTURE WHERE MISSING OR DAMAGED TO 
MAINTAIN REQUIRED FIRE RATING. SEE DRAWING A010. REFER TO SPECIFICATION 
SECTIONS 01 33 00 AND 07 84 00.

7. COORDINATE AND SEQUENCE INSTALLATION OF ALL BLOCKING REQUIRED BY NEW 
WORK WITH ELEVATIONS AND DETAILS.

8. ACCESS PANELS/DOORS. NOT ALL REQUIRED OR EXISTING ACCESS PANELS, 
DOORS OR COVERS MAY BE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR TO 
COORDINATE ACCESS DOOR AND PANEL REQUIREMENTS WITH APPROPRIATE 
TRADES. WHERE CONFLICTS ARISE REQUEST CLARIFICATION FROM CONSULTANT.

9. FLOOR DRAINS. REFER TO MECHANICAL. WHERE EXISTING FLOOR DRAINS ARE 
POSITIONED HIGH IN NEW WORK ALLOW FOR LOCAL SLAB CHIPPING AND FLOOR 
LEVELING TO SUIT SLOPE OR FLUSH TO NEW FINISHES INSTALL OF NEW DRAIN 
BODY.

10. FLOOR FINISHES. FLOOR FINISHES ARE NOT INDICATED ON GENERAL FLOOR 
PLANS FOR CLARITY. REFER TO FLOOR FINISH PLAN(S) FOR FLOOR FINISH 
INFORMATION, TILE PATTERNS AND RELATED INFORMATION. 

11. CEILING GRIDS. UNLESS NOTED OR DIMENSIONED OTHERWISE NEW CEILING 
GRIDS HAVE BEEN LOCATED TO MATCH EXISTING GRID LAYOUTS TO MAINTAIN 
EXISTING RELATIONSHIPS TO DUCTWORK, SUPPORTS ETC. CONTRACTOR TO LOCATE 
AN EXISTING GRID T REFERENCE POINT PRIOR TO DEMOLITION FOR LAYOUT OF NEW 
GRID AS REQUIRED.

12. REFER TO APPENDIX A DSK 09 SERIES FOR CONSTRUCTION ASSEMBLIES.

GENERAL NOTES - NEW WORK

A. ALL DIMENSIONS ON ARCHITECTURAL DRAWINGS ARE CLEAR MEASUREMENTS 
TO FINISHED FACE UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED. 

B. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL ENSURE ALL CODE REQUIRED MINIMUM CLEARANCES 
ARE MAINTAINED IN THE WORK. NOTIFY CONSULTANT WHERE CLEAR OR CRITICAL 
DIMENSIONS ARE DESIGNATED BUT CANNOT BE ACHIEVED FOR REVIEW AND 
DIRECTION. 

C. DRAWINGS ARE NOT TO BE SCALED. VERIFY ANY MISSING OR CONFLICTING 
DIMENSIONS WITH THE ARCHITECT/CONSULTANT PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH THE 
WORK.

D. MAINTAIN CONSISTANT FINISHED FLOOR DATUM THROUGHOUT THE PROJECT 
AREA SUCH THAT DIMENSIONS INDICATED AS ABOVE FINISHED FLOOR (AFF) ARE 
REFERENCED FROM THE SAME DATUM TO MAINTAIN ALIGNMENT OF ELEMENTS
HORIZONTALLY.

E. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND SITE CONDITIONS PRIOR 
TO STARTING WORK. REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES TO THE CONSULTANT FOR
CLARIFICATION PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.

F. REFER TO APPENDIX A: DETAILS FOR TYPICAL MOUNTING HEIGHTS. BUILDING 
CODE REQUIRED MINIMUM CLEARANCES ARE TO BE MAINTAINED.

DIMENSIONING CONVENTIONS

A903

A902 24

A901

1

A9034

3

2

A9018

5

6

7

10

1

2

3

A903

5

6

A903

8

7

A901

9

10

11

12

3

1

HALL
003

GIRL'S WASHROOM
003A

BOY'S WASHROOM
004

CUSTODIAL RM
004A

PLUMBING CHASE
004B

D004

D004A

D0
03

AD0
04

B

TONED AREA125000.WS48

125000.WS48

220100.FD

220100.MS-1

125000.CS1

220100.WF-1

220100.WF-1

102800.HD-1

102800.HD-1

102800.MI-2

102800.MI-2
CB140

CB140

CB140

CB140

CB140X

CB140X

CB140

CB140

CB90

CB90

CB90

CB140

CB140

CB140

CB140

CB140

CB140

P92XT

A800
2

F92T

F92T

F92T

220100.U-1
TYP. 5

220100.FD

FLOOR DRAIN

1671

+/- 1688

+/
- 2

43

DIMENSIONS OF FURRING WALL 
TO BE DETERMINED BY EXISTING 
PIPING AND REVIEWED WITH 
CONSULTANT ON SITE

220100.CO

25

INTERIOR CLEAR

1524

CB140

CB140

W2

W1A800 6

A800

7

CB140X

100

DSK 09.10
1

DSK 08.1
1

1
DSK 04.1

DSK 09.10
1 Sim

F92T

DSK 08.2
1

051210.L

Typ.

CJ

CJ

1
DSK 03.1

102800.SNV-1

102113.TPT

220100.T1
102800.TP-1

102800.SND-1

TYPICAL 7 STALLS

Typ.

INTERIOR CLEAR

1524 25

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

EQ
PLUMBING CHASE LOCATION 
TO BE DETERMINED BY 
LOUVRE LOCATION ON SOUTH 
WALL WHICH IS TO BE 
CENTRED BETWEEN THE 
EXISTING WINDOWS.

083310.MAD

MECHANICAL RM
104B

CUSTODIAL OFFICE
104C

ALIGN WITH EXISTING 
WINDOW JAMB - REFER TO 
DETAIL

A800
8

91
5

1435 1000

27
62

EQ
EQ

EQ

10
0

CL

C L 12
00

18
02

12
00

102800.HD-1

C L
C L

Typ.

1
DSK 04.1

Typ.

+/- 1027

+/- 1076

45
0

EQ
EQ

EQ
EQ

45
0

102800.HD-1

220100.WF-1

220100.WF-1

220100.CO

9

102113.TPT

102800.MI-2

102800.TP-1

220100.T1

083310.MAD

102800.MI-2

102800.MI-2

220100.CO

220100.CO

A9025

A901 4

1
DSK 05.3

1
DSK 09.2

Typ.

1
DSK 05.3

Sim

F92T

DSK 08.1
1 Sim

Typ.

BULKHEAD ABOVE

BULKHEAD 
ABOVE

BULKHEAD 
ABOVE

BULKHEAD ABOVE

266000.A1

220100.T1

102800.TP-1

102800.TP-1

220100.T1

3
A800 A800

8 Sim

A900

2

A900

3

083310.MAD

087100.DS

087100.DS
087100.DS

1. REFER TO DOOR SCHEDULE COMMENTS COLUMN FOR APPLICABLE NOTE(S)
2. REFER TO APPENDIX A: DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL DOOR AND FRAME INFORMATION
3. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ON SITE ALL EXISTING DIMENSIONS FOR DOOR LEAF, FRAME WIDTH, HEIGHT, PROFILE AND DEPTH AT JAMB AND HEAD AND EXISTING ROUGH OPENINGS PRIOR TO SHOP 
DRAWING SUBMISSION AND FABRICATION. ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE DOOR SCHEDULE AND EXISTING CONDITION DIMENSIONS TO BE REVIEWED WITH THE ARCHITECT. 

A. NEW DOOR AND HARDWARE IN EXISTING FRAME. CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM ALL EXISTING DOOR, FRAME AND HARDWARE DIMENSIONS AND COORDINATE NEW DOOR AND HARDWARE WITH EXISTING 
FRAME PREP. FOR RATED DOORS/FRAMES ENSURE FIELD MODIFICATIONS MEET NFPA 80 REQUIREMENTS FOR ACCEPTABLE FIELD MODIFICATIONS SO AS TO NOT VOID RATING.
B. PROVIDE NEW DOOR GRILLE REFER TO MECHANICAL.
C. CUSTOM SIZE DOOR – CONTRACTOR TO CONFIRM DIMENSIONS ON SITE.
D. FIRE SEPARATION INFILL REQUIRED ABOVE FRAME.
E. UNDERCUT REQUIRED – REFER TO MECHANICAL
F. PAINT FINISH. DOOR AND FRAME PAINTED. COLOUR TO MATCH EXISTING SCHOOL COLOUR SCHEME IN ADJACENT DOORS.

DOOR SCHEDULE - NOTES

Sheet

DRAWN:

DATE:
PROJECT NO:

20 SOUTH DUFFERIN ST HUNTSVILLE P1H 1V7ONTARIO

Revisions

CHECKED:

Title

Seal

Issued for:

2/4/2024 10:42:36 PM

A200

NEW WORK

JL
RFT B24-QV

11 John St Lindsay, ON
K9V 1J3

QUEEN VICTORIA
PUBLIC SCHOOL -

WASHROOMS

TENDER and
BUILDING PERMIT

FEBRUARY 5, 2024

Checker

KEYNOTE LEGEND
Key Value Keynote Text
051210.L New lintel - refer to structural
083310.MAD MECHANICAL ACCESS DOOR. Refer to Mechanical specification.

Locate as required for most convenient access to new or existing
equipment.

087100.DS DOOR STOP - wall mounted. Provide blocking behind gypsum
board in steel stud partitions.

102113.TPT TOILET PARTITION - O/H Braced Floor Mount HDPE
102800.HD-1 HAND DRYER. Contractor to provide hand dryer and coordinate

installation with Electrical trade. Refer to electrical for power
supply.

102800.MI-2 FLAT MIRROR - 24" x 36"
102800.SND-1 SANITARY NAPKIN DISPOSAL
102800.SNV-1 SANITARY NAPKIN VENDING MACHINE supply by Owner install by

Contractor
102800.TP-1 TOILET PAPER HOLDER supply by Owner install by Contractor
125000.CS1 CHEMICAL MIXING STATION supplied by Owner installed by

Contrsctor. Refer to Mechanical for connections
125000.WS48 WIRE SHELVING 48"x 72"
220100.CO CLEAN OUT. Refer to mechanical.
220100.FD FLOOR DRAIN. Refer to mechanical.
220100.MS-1 MOP SINK MS-1. Refer to mechanical.
220100.T1 TOILET T-1. Refer to mechanical.
220100.U-1 URINAL U-1. Refer to mechanical.
220100.WF-1 WASHFOUNTAIN WF-1. Refer to mechanical.
266000.A1 BASEBOARD HEATER. Refer to Electrical

1 : 30

Rm 122-123 NEW WORK1

DOOR SCHEDULE
Door # From To Door

Type
Width Height Thick Door

Material
Door
Finish

Frame Hardware Fire
Rating

Comments
Frame Type Frame Material Finish

D003A HALL 003 GIRL'S WASHROOM 003A D1 965 2134 50 HM PME F1 PSF PME HG #3 45 B,F
D004 HALL 003 BOY'S WASHROOM 004 D1 965 2134 50 HM PME F1 PSF PME HG #3 45 B,F
D004A BOY'S WASHROOM 004 CUSTODIAL RM 004A D2 914 2134 50 HM PME F1 PSF PME HG #4 45 F
D004B PLUMBING CHASE 004B BOY'S WASHROOM 004 D2 864 2134 50 HM PME F1 PSF PME HG #4A F

# Description Date

DIAGRAM ADD 9.1 - FOUNDATION WALL PERIMETER - DRAINAGE AND INSULATION

INSULATED ASSEMBLY - UNFINISHED

EXTERIOR SIDE
• EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL - STONE RUBBLE MASONRY 
• DELTA DRAIN DIMPLED DAMPPROOFING MEMBRANE 

INSTALLED FROM 300mm ABOVE EXTERIOR GRADE TO NEW 
PERIMETER WEEPING TILE SYSTEM BELOW SLAB.  

• 92mm GALVANIZED STEEL STUDS @ 400 c/c SILL TRACK 
INSTALLED ON CLOSED CELL FOAM GASKETING.

• R14 SEMI RIGID MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION 
(ROCKWOOL COMFORTBATT) INSTALLED IN STUD CAVITIES

• 6MIL CGSB POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER ALL JOINTS 
LAPPED MIN. 150mm AND TAPED WITH 50mm VAPOUR 
BARRIER TAPE. LAP BOTTOM INTO STUD GASKET AND SEAL.

• SECURE VB MEMBRANE TO STEEL STUDS WITH NON-
ORGANIC STRAPPING

INTERIOR SIDE

INSULATED ASSEMBLY - FINSHED

EXTERIOR SIDE
• EXISTING FOUNDATION WALL - STONE RUBBLE MASONRY 
• DELTA DRAIN DIMPLED DAMPPROOFING MEMBRANE 

INSTALLED FROM 300mm ABOVE EXTERIOR GRADE TO NEW 
PERIMETER WEEPING TILE SYSTEM BELOW SLAB.  

• 92mm GALVANIZED STEEL STUDS @ 400 c/c SILL TRACK 
INSTALLED ON CLOSED CELL FOAM GASKETING.

• R14 SEMI RIGID MINERAL WOOL BATT INSULATION 
(ROCKWOOL COMFORTBATT) INSTALLED IN STUD CAVITIES

• 6MIL CGSB POLYETHYLENE VAPOUR BARRIER ALL JOINTS 
LAPPED MIN. 150mm AND TAPED WITH 50mm VAPOUR 
BARRIER TAPE. LAP BOTTOM INTO STUD GASKET AND SEAL.

• 12.7mm GLASS MATT REINFORCED TILEBACKER
• TILE FINISH
INTERIOR SIDE

NEW SUMP PIT AND PUMP

PERFORATED O-PIPE C/W FILTER SOCK SLOPED TO NEW SUMP PIT.
INCLUDE ADDITIONAL SLAB REMOVALS, EXCAVATION, FILTER CLOTH 
AND CLEAR GRANULAR FILL TO ENCAPSULATE WEEPING TILE.

NOTE: WASHROOM LAYOUT DIMENSIONS WILL NEED TO BE 
ADJUSTED SLIGHTLY TO ADDRESS THE ADDED THICKNESS OF THE 
PERMITER INSULATED WALL ASSEMBLY. THOSE MINOR CHANGES TO 
BE ISSUED WITH THE ISSUED FOR CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS POST 
TENDER AND ARE NOT EXPECTED TO HAVE A SIGNIFICANT COST 
IMPACT.


	ADPAFAD.tmp
	REQUEST FOR TENDER RFT #B24-02
	Washroom Upgrades
	ADDENDUM NO. 9


